



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 151284 **Version:** 1

Type: Resolution **Status:** Passed

File created: 12/15/2015 **In control:** PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

On agenda: **Final action:** 1/19/2016

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution amending Common Council File #131356 relative to the acceptance and funding of a Freight Infrastructure Improvement Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation.

Sponsors: ALD. WITKOWSKI

Indexes: GRANTS

Attachments: 1. GRT.AMEND1, 2. Grt Certification

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
12/15/2015	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
1/6/2016	1	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
1/19/2016	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	14:0
1/28/2016	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		

151284
SUBSTITUTE 1
131356
ALD. WITKOWSKI

Substitute resolution amending Common Council File #131356 relative to the acceptance and funding of a Freight Infrastructure Improvement Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation. This substitute resolution amends Common Council File #131356 relative to acceptance and funding of the Freight Infrastructure Improvement Program grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation, Bureau of Railroad & Harbors in the amount of \$1,811,480 with grantor share of \$1,449,184 (80%) and a city share of \$362,296 (20%). The purpose of the grant is to enhance the overall economic environment created through the Port owned railroad track upgrades.

Whereas, Common Council File #131356 authorized the Port of Milwaukee to accept and fund the Freight Infrastructure Improvement Program grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation, Bureau of Railroad & Harbors to upgrade the Lake Classification Yard portion of Port owned rail system. This grant provided for a grantor share total of \$1,449,184 and a city share of \$362,296; and

Whereas, Updated estimates increase the total project costs by \$502,320, from \$1,811,480 to \$2,313,800; and

Whereas, Common Council File #150729 authorized transferring borrowing authority from various Port capital accounts to fund the project cost overages; and

Whereas, The grant amendment increases the grant \$502,320 with the grantor share increasing a total \$123,000 the city's share increasing a total \$379,320; now therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that application to the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation is authorized and the Port of Milwaukee shall accept this grant amendment without further approval unless the terms of the grant change as indicated in Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Section 304-81; and, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, to increase the grantor share by \$123, 000 and to increase the city's

share by \$379,320; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to:

Commit additional funds within the Capital Improvement Fund, Grant and Aid Projects Fund for the capital grant program titled Freight Infrastructure Improvement:

Port of Milwaukee
Freight Infrastructure Improvement Program
Grantor Reimbursable Funds
SP032150100
Fund 0306
\$123,000

and, be it;

Further Resolved, That all standard resolved clauses articulated in Common Council File #131356 remain applicable.

Emma J Stamps
PORT
12/14/15